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IRASBURG
1011-0

+0.39 mi CL4 TH-14 (Silas Howe Rd) 
Addition due to Supreme Court decision in 
Doncaster v. Hane & Town of Irasburg, 2020
and 1866 layout of Silas Howe Road in 
Book 2 Page 336.

(CL4 TH-14 from 0.00 miles to 0.39 miles.)
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Moulton, Sara

From: Croft, Johnathan
Sent: Thursday, January 21, 2021 3:47 PM
To: Moulton, Sara; Alley, Kerry
Cc: AOT - Mileage Certificates
Subject: RE: Irasburg Road Mileage

Good afternoon Sara and Kerry, 
 
  This is an extension to TH-14 based on the 1866 laying out from Book 2 Page 336 that has been 
mapped by Paul Hannan.  I ran the traverse of this survey to see how it mapped and with an 
adjustments for declination it fits reasonably.  I have posted the geometry into 
RDSMALL_ARC_PENDING.  The traverse files is as follows: 
 

V:\Projects\Shared\Mapping\HighwayMappingSystem\HMS_Editing\Spreadsheets\Irasburg_B
ook2_Page_336_SilasHoweRoad.txt 
 

V:\Projects\Shared\Mapping\HighwayMappingSystem\HMS_Editing\Spreadsheets\Traverse_Ir
asburg.xls 

 
    Here is what was emailed previously regarding the length of the segment back in the fall. 
 

FYI – I have copied this image and the other info about the Silas Howe Road into the 
Z:\PPID\PPAndRBureau\Mapping\Mileage_Certs\Correspondence\2021\1011_IRASBURG 
directory.   Based on the length from Paul Hannan’s field work and remapping of the original 
survey, the length of the addition of the Silas Howe Road is 2,046 feet or 0.3875 miles, which 
we can round to 0.39 miles for the certificate.  You will want to check my math and see if I 
have gotten this correct.  I am planning on entering the bearings and distance for the survey 
into a cogo file, which will be in the 
V:\Projects\Shared\Mapping\HighwayMappingSystem\HMS_Editing\Spreadsheets directory. 

 
    So I have run the traverse and we have the geometry and length.  I have posted the Supreme 
Court case into the Correspondence directory that shows this segment was not discontinued by Act 
178 of 2006 and was properly laid out.  I believe we can go forward and have the 0.39 miles added to 
the mileage certificate as class 4 town highway. 
 
    Do you want me to reach out the Town, or can you take this on? 
 
Johnathan 
 
Johnathan Croft | Mapping Section Chief 

Vermont Agency of Transportation  

219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641 ‐ Physical Address 
2178 Airport Rd, Unit B | Berlin, VT  05641 ‐ Mailing Address 
802‐828‐2600 | johnathan.croft@vermont.gov 
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From: AOT ‐ Mileage Certificates <AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, January 21, 2021 12:17 PM 
To: Croft, Johnathan <Johnathan.Croft@vermont.gov> 
Cc: AOT ‐ Mileage Certificates <AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov> 
Subject: FW: Irasburg Road Mileage 
 

Do we have all the information we need for this based on the documentation stored at 
Z:\PPID\PPAndRBureau\Mapping\Mileage_Certs\Correspondence\2021\1011_IRASBURG  ? 
 
Do they simply need to add the mileage in Part I and a description in Part II, or is there more that we need? 
 
Sara 
 

From: irasburg town <irasburggarage@gmail.com>  
Sent: Thursday, January 21, 2021 9:40 AM 
To: AOT ‐ Mileage Certificates <AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov> 
Subject: Road Mileage 
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
 
Good morning,  
    I have sent in an addition to our class 4 road mileage to Johnathan Croft. I haven't heard back on this yet and I don't 
see an updated map. The road we are adding is called the Howe road. Should I continue to wait or send in what I know 
we have, which is the same as last year. 
     
 
‐‐  
Trevor Cleveland 
Irasburg Town Road Foreman 
irasburggarage@gmail.com 
(802) 754‐9500 



From: irasburg town
To: Croft, Johnathan
Subject: Fwd: Re: Doncaster vs. Hane
Date: Wednesday, October 21, 2020 8:51:49 AM
Attachments: Doncaster GIS map 052617-2.pdf

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize
and trust the sender.
         Thank you for taking the time to look at this for us. Let me know if there is anything else
i need to do to get this rolling. 
                                               Thanks again
                                               Trevor Cleveland
                                              1-802-324-5200

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Town Clerk <irasburgtc@comcast.net>
Date: Tue, Oct 20, 2020 at 5:01 PM
Subject: Fwd: Re: Doncaster vs. Hane
To: irasburggarage@gmail.com <irasburggarage@gmail.com>

FYI

 Danielle Ingalls

Irasburg Town Clerk/Treasurer

PO BOX 51

161 RT 58 East

Irasburg, Vt 05845

802-754-2242

---------- Original Message ----------
From: Sara Davies Coe <saradavies@together.net>
To: Town Clerk <irasburgtc@comcast.net>
Date: 10/20/2020 4:24 PM
Subject: Re: Doncaster vs. Hane

I don't have much, but this may be helpful.

Sara

On 10/20/2020 3:56 PM, Town Clerk wrote: 

mailto:irasburggarage@gmail.com
mailto:Johnathan.Croft@vermont.gov
mailto:irasburgtc@comcast.net
mailto:irasburggarage@gmail.com
mailto:irasburggarage@gmail.com
mailto:saradavies@together.net
mailto:irasburgtc@comcast.net







Hey Sara, 
We have been in contact with the mapping department for
VTRANS and they are asking if we have any information in
regards to Howe Rd. I can't seem to find anything here at the
office. I didn't know if there was some evidence submitted that
we could pass along to the mapping 

 Danielle Ingalls

Irasburg Town Clerk/Treasurer

PO BOX 51

161 RT 58 East

Irasburg, Vt 05845

802-754-2242
-- 
Sara Davies Coe, Esq.
424 Main St.
PO Box 303
Barton, VT 05822
Phone: (802)525-3766
Fax: (802)525-3647
************************************
CONFIDENTIALITY, ATTORNEY CLIENT PRIVILEGE, & ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT 
NOTICE: This electronic email transmission may contain 
attorney/client 
privileged and confidential information  intended only for the 
individual or entity named 
above.    It may also contain attorney work product and is 
privileged as such.  Any 
dissemination, use, distribution, copying or disclosure of this 
communication by any 
other person or entity is strictly prohibited.  Should you receive 
this transmission in 
error, please notify the sender by telephone (802-525-3766) and 
return the original 
transmission to saradavies@together.net
*************************************

mailto:saradavies@together.net
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Moulton, Sara

From: Croft, Johnathan
Sent: Thursday, January 21, 2021 4:17 PM
To: Moulton, Sara; Trunzo, Michael; Alley, Kerry; Blouin, James
Subject: Supreme Court decision that gives more guidance and clarification on dealing with ancient roads

Good afternoon all, 
 
  I wanted to send out a link to the Supreme Court decision in Doncaster V. Hane and the Town of 
Irasburg.  This gets to the core of highways that were legally established, never discontinued, not 
added to the Town Highway Map and are clearly observable as a highway or trail by physical 
evidence.  This decision follows what we have surmised and provided to the Legislature in the ancient 
road reports regarding highways persist if they are visible and legally established.  Here is the PDF of 
the decision and it is worth a read. 
 

Z:\PPID\PPAndRBureau\Mapping\Mileage_Certs\Correspondence\2021\1011_IRASBURG\Do
ncaster_versus_Hane_Irasburg_Vermont.pdf 
 
 
Johnathan 
 
Johnathan Croft | Mapping Section Chief 

Vermont Agency of Transportation  

219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641 ‐ Physical Address 
2178 Airport Rd, Unit B | Berlin, VT  05641 ‐ Mailing Address 
802‐828‐2600 | johnathan.croft@vermont.gov 
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